NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION 657

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 9 MARCH 2018 (INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 6-2018)

657. Ms D Kohler (DA) to ask the Minister of Police:

Whether any police officer working in the SA Police Service's Crime Intelligence Division has a criminal record; if so, in each province, what are the relevant details of the (a) full names, (b) rank, (c) unit and (d) crime(s) for which the officer was convicted in each case?

NW731E

REPLY:

Verified information which was received from the South African Police Service (SAPS) Criminal Record Centre, revealed that 27 members of Division: Crime Intelligence have a criminal record. 20 members' criminal records relate to contraventions of the Road Traffic Act, whilst seven, are of a serious nature.

The newly appointed Divisional Commissioner of the Division: Crime Intelligence, Lieutenant General PA Jacobs, is currently investigating the circumstances surrounding the seven serious cases. Progress in this regard will be reported in due course.

Reply to question 657 recommended/not recommended

GENERAL ATIONAL COMMISSIONER: SOUTH AFRICAN POLICE SERVICE (3-SITOLE (SOEG)

Date: 2018 -05- 0 1

Reply to question 657 approved/not approved

MINISTER OF POLICE

BH GÉLÉ, MP